

74353-8

74353-8

No. 74353-8-I

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

JONATHAN DEEGAN and ALICE O'GRADY,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WINDERMERE REAL ESTATE/CENTER-ISLE, INC., a Washington  
corporation; and ACORN PROPERTIES, INC. dba RE/MAX ACORN  
PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

---

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

---

Christopher I. Brain, WSBA 5054  
Jason T. Dennett, WSBA 30686  
James Bulthuis, WSBA 44089  
TOUSLEY BRAIN STEPHENS PLLC  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101

Lars Neste, WSBA 28781  
DEMCO LAW FIRM PS  
5224 Wilson Ave. S. Ste. 200  
Seattle, WA 98118-2587

*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 JUN 10 PM 12:20

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

    A. *Visser* Establishes that Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to Satisfy the “Deceptive Practice” Element of a Consumer Protection Act Claim.....7

    B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Determining Defendants’ Actions Were Not Deceptive as a Matter of Law. ....13

        1. Form 22W Triggered Plaintiffs’ Duty to Inquire, Hence Plaintiffs Could Not Be Deceived. ....15

    C. The Trial Court’s Application of *Visser* Did Not Alter Plaintiffs’ Required Showing for their Home Defect CPA Claim. ....18

    D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Per Se Violation Under the CPA Because the Island County Code Did Not Incorporate RCW 19.86.....20

    E. The Trial Court Did Not Make Factual Findings to Justify Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....21

    F. Plaintiffs’ Authorities are Distinguishable Because they Dealt With Non-Disclosures Instead of Extent of Defect Disclosures.....22

    G. The Trial Court Was Permitted to Take Judicial Notice.....25

    H. Agents Raised Alternative Grounds for Affirming Dismissal.....26

1.	The Legislature Declared that Residential Disclosure Statements are Not Matters Affecting the Public Interest for Purposes of RCW 19.86. ....	26
2.	Violation of the Island County Codes Do Not Trigger CPA Liability. ....	28
I.	The Statute of Limitations Barred Mr. Deegan’s Claims. ....	30
V.	CONCLUSION. ....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	31
<i>Austin v. Ettl</i> , 171 Wn. App. 82, 286 P.3d 85 (Div. 2, 2012).....	15, 19
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....	25
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	29
<i>Davis v. Rogers</i> , 128 Wn. 231, 222 P.499 (1924).....	22, 32
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (Div. 1, 2013).....	passim
<i>Eckert v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 849, 583 P.2d 1239 (1978).....	30
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (Div. 1, 1998).....	19, 23
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	26
<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	30
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	20

<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Ass'n. v. Echo Lake Assocs. LLC,</i> 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (Div. 1, 2006).....	20
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	7, 14
<i>Irwin v. Holbrook,</i> 32 Wn. 349, 73 P. 360 (1903).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i> 181 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (Div. 1, 2015).....	25
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt,</i> 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012) .....	14, 18
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger,</i> 31 Wn. App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 (Div. 1, 1982).....	13
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank,</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	16, 19
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau,</i> 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	14
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp. Inc.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	21
<i>Mellon v. Reg'l Tr. Servs. Corp.,</i> 182 Wn. App. 476, 334 P.3d 1120 (Div. 3, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Grass,</i> 164 Wn. App. 584, 267 P.3d 376 (Div. 1, 2011).....	31
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha,</i> 89 Wn. App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (Div. 1, 1997).....	30
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</i> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	13, 16

<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 901, 6 P.3d 63 (Div. 1, 2000).....	32
<i>Puget Sound Service Corp., v. Dalarna Management Corp.</i> 51 Wn. App. 209, P.2d 1353 (Div. 1, 1988).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (Div. 1, 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (Div. 1, 2008).....	25
<i>Samuelson v. Comm. Coll. Dist. No. 2 (Grays Harbor Coll.)</i> , 75 Wn. App. 340, 877 P.2d 734 (Div. 2, 1994).....	31
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	17
<i>Shepard v. Holmes</i> , 185 Wn. App. 730, 345 P.3d 786 (Div. 3, 2014).....	22, 32
<i>Sorrell v. Young</i> , 6 Wn. App. 220, 491 P.2d 1312 (Div. 1, 1971).....	12
<i>Strong v. Clark</i> , 56 Wn.2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960).....	33
<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Testo v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 39, 554 P.2d 349 (Div. 2, 1976).....	23
<i>U.S. Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	30, 31
<i>W. Wash. Laborers-Emp'rs Health &amp; Sec. Tr. Fund v. Harold Jordan Co., Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 387, 760 P.2d 382 (Div. 1, 1988).....	33

**Foreign Cases**

*Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.*,  
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 19-20

*Resort Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,  
518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) .....25

**Statutes**

RCW § 19.86.120 .....30

RCW § 64.06.020 .....12, 15, 26, 27

RCW § 64.06.021 .....27

RCW § 64.06.022 .....27

RCW § 64.06.060 .....27, 29

15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....19

**Rules**

ER 201 ..... 25
